No. 97890-5

# SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

## STATE OF WASHINGTON,

## Respondent,

v.

# TONELLI ANDERSON,

Petitioner.

# MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY, JUVENILE LAW CENTER, AND HUY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S MOTION TO RECONSIDER

Marsha L. Levick, PA Bar #22535 Riya Saha Shah, PA Bar #200644 JUVENILE LAW CENTER 1800 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1900B Philadelphia, PA 19103 mlevick@jlc.org | rshah@jlc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae JUVENILE LAW CENTER

Melissa R. Lee, WSBA #38808 Jessica Levin, WSBA #40837 Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083 RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW 1112 East Columbia St. Seattle, WA 98122 Tel: (206) 398-4167 <u>leeme@seattleu.edu</u> <u>levinje@seattleu.edu</u> changro@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

Additional counsel listed on next page

Gabriel Steven Galanda, WSBA #30331 Adam Nolan Tabor, WSBA #50912 Huy 8606 35th Ave. NE, Ste. L1 Seattle, WA 98115 <u>gabe@galandabroadman.com</u> <u>adamntabor@me.com</u>

> Counsel for Amicus Curiae HUY

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI 1
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT
I. <i>Anderson</i> 's Article I, Section 14 <i>Miller</i> Analysis Restricts the Scope of the Inquiry into Diminished Culpability, Providing Less Protection than the Eighth Amendment3
II. Anderson's Article I, Section 14 Miller Analysis Ignores the Seminal Supreme Court Decisions Requiring Consideration of a Child's Capacity for Change, Providing Less Protection than the Eighth Amendment9
III. Left Unclarified, Anderson's Analysis Creates the Risk that a Child Could Receive a Term-of-Years Sentence Longer than Their Natural Life Span, Undermining Bassett and Haag
CONCLUSION

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Anderson, No. 97890-5 (Wash. Sept. 8, 2022) passim
State v. Bassett, 192 Wn.2d. 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018)15, 16
<i>State v. Delbosque</i> , 195 Wn.2d. 106, 456 P.3d 806 (2020)10
<i>State v. Haag</i> , 198 Wn.2d 309, 495 P.3d 241 (2021) passim
State v. Houston-Sconiers, 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 22, 2017)
<i>State v. Sieyes</i> , 168 Wn.2d 276, 225 P.3d 995 (2010)

# **OTHER CASES**

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455,
183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012) passim
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) 11
United States v. Briones,
929 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2019)
Woodson v. North Carolina,
428 U.S. 280, 96 S. Ct. 2978, 49 L. Ed. 2d 944 (1976) 8

# CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	2, 10, 14
Const. art. I, § 14	passim

# WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.730(1)	
RCW 10.95.030(3)(a)(ii)	
RCW 10.95.030(3)(b)	9
